Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to

changes in the market profit rates. The Fund's profit rate is monitored on a quarterly basis by the board of
directors.

  As at June 30, 2023 the balances that may be exposed to profit rate risk are as follows:

HBL ISLAMIC ASSET ALLOCATION FUND
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2022

109 Annual Report -2023

 Cash flow sensi�vity analysis for variable rate instruments

 The Fund's interest rate risk arises from the balances in savings accounts. The net income for the year would have
increased / (decreased) had the interest rates on savings accounts with banks increased / (decreased) by 100 basis
point is as follows

 As at June 30, 2023, the Fund hold's sukuk bonds which are classified as 'fair through profit or loss', exposing the
Fund to cash flow interest rate risk and fair value interest rate risk. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease
in mark-up rates on June 30, 2023, with all other variables held constant, the impact on the net assets and total
comprehensive income for the year is as follows:

Variable rate instruments

Bank balances 18,906   256,273   104,454   379,633   35,794   753,383   789,177
Investments - at fair value
  through profit or loss 83,648   1,566,016   371,399   2,021,063   159,388   1,620,518   1,779,906

102,554   1,822,289   475,853   2,400,696   195,182   2,373,901   2,569,083

Fixed rate instrument

Investments - At
  amor�sed cost -   45,000   -   -   11,940   -   11,940

-   45,000   -   -   11,940   -   11,940

2022
Islamic Asset

Alloca�on
Fund

Islamic Asset
Alloca�on

Fund Plan 1

Total

------------------------ (Rupees in '000) ------------------------------------------------ (Rupees in '000) ------------------------

2023
Islamic Asset

Alloca�on
Fund

Islamic Asset
Alloca�on

Fund Plan 1

TotalIslamic Asset
Alloca�on

Fund Plan 2

100 189   2,563   1,045   3,796   358   7,534   7,892

(100) (189)   (2,563)   (1,045)   (3,796)   (358)   (7,534)   (7,892)